
Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Date: Friday 15 September 2017

Time: 10.00 am Public meeting Yes

Venue: Room 103, West Midlands Combined Authority, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 
3SD

Membership
David Lane (Chair)
Councillor Sucha Bains Coventry City Council
Councillor Margaret Bassett Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Kerrie Carmichael Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Keith Chambers Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Steve Clark Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Craig Collingswood City of Wolverhampton Council
Sean Farnell Coventry & Warickshire LEP
Councillor John Fisher Redditch Borough Council
Councillor Maureen Freeman Cannock Chase District Council
Councillor Mariam Khan Birmingham City Council
Councillor Alexander Phillips Shropshire Council
Councillor June Tandy Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council

Quorum for this meeting shall be nine members.

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Lyndsey Roberts, Governance Services Officer
Telephone 0121 214 7501
Email lyndsey.roberts@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 3

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages Time

1.  Appointment of Vice-Chair
To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Audit, Risk & 
Assurance Committee.

Chair None

2.  Apologies for Absence Chair None

3.  Declarations of Interest Chair None 10:00

Private Items of Business

4.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
[To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business as they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information)

None

5.  WMCA Growth Company Assurance 
Arrangements

Tim Martin 1 - 4 10:05

6.  Commonwealth Games Bid and the Implications 
for ARAC Responsibilities

Tim Martin 5 - 8 10:25

7.  WMCA Business Continuity Assurance 
Arrangements

Joti Sharma 9 - 12 10:45

Meeting Business Items

8.  Calendar of Meetings 2017-18
To note that, at its Annual Meeting on 23 June 
2017, the West Midlands Combined Authority 
Board approved the following calendar of dates for 
meetings of this committee for 2017-18 (meetings 
to commence at 10:00am)

- 17 November 2017
- 19 January 2018
- 16 March 2018
- 15 June 2018

Chair None 11:05

9.  Chair's Remarks
(a) ARAC Meeting Attendance
(b) Mayoral Address – 15 September at 

12:00pm, Room 116

Chair None 11:10



Agenda
Page 3 of 3

10.  Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2017 Chair 13 - 20 11:15

11.  Matters Arising
(a) Health & Safety Issues
(b) Whistleblowing
(c) Briefing Note - Pension Fund Liability 

Future Funding (minute no. 68/16 refers)

Tim Martin
Tim Martin

Linda Horne

21 - 22 11:20

12.  Forward Plan Chair 23 - 24 11:25

Business Items for Discussion/Understanding

13.  The Role of the Combined Authority in Air Quality Tim Martin 25 - 30 11:30

Business Items for Noting/Approval

14.  Internal Audit Update
(a) Programme Management Office Project 

Appraisal and Support Functions
(b) TfWM Capital Programme Prioritisation
(c) Expenses, Gifts and Hospitality

Peter Farrow 31 - 62 11:35

15.  Strategic Risk Register Loraine Quibell 63 - 70 11:45

16.  WMCA Assurance Overview September 2017 Joti Sharma 71 - 76 11:55

Any Other Business

17.  None notified None

Date of Next Meeting

18.  Friday 17 November 2017, 10:00 - 12:00 None



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

                                          

Meeting: Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Subject: Minutes 

Date: Friday 16 June 2017

Present: 
David Lane (Independent Chair)
Councillor Craig Collingswood (Vice-Chair) City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Sucha Bains Coventry City Council
Councillor Kerrie Carmichael Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Bob Copland Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
(Substitute for Councillor John Haynes)
Councillor Rachel Harris Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Tom Westley Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership

In Attendance:
Paul Beckley West Midlands Combined Authority
Nicola Coombe Grant Thornton
Linda Downes Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Peter Farrow City of Wolverhampton Council
Linda Horne West Midlands Combined Authority
Sandra Kaylin City of Wolverhampton Council
Tim Martin West Midlands Combined Authority
Grant Patterson Grant Thornton
Councillor Jackie Taylor Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council

Please note that in accordance to the WMCA Constitution, this meeting was 
inquorate. However, the recommendations contained within the minutes were 
submitted to the WMCA Board on 21 July 2017 for formal approval and adoption.

61/16 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Chambers, Councillor 
Tristan Chatfield, Sean Farnell, Councillor John Fisher, Councillor Maureen 
Freeman, Councillor John Haynes, Councillor Angela Sandison and Councillor Rob 
Sloan.

62/16 Declarations of Interest
David Lane declared an interest in respect of his recent co-option as a councillor on 
Rowington Parish Council in Warwickshire.  Tom Westley declared an interest as a 
Director of the West Midlands Growth Company Ltd.

Page 13

Agenda Item 10



2

63/16 Chair’s Remarks

(a) Member Pre-Meetings
The Chair explained that in future Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
meetings would be preceded by a pre-meeting to enable members of the 
committee to discuss the agenda, reports and any issues without officers 
present.  He asked that all members make attendance at these a priority.

(b) Progress made on Cyber Security
The Chair apologised that a report on cyber security had not been circulated 
in advance and that as an exception a presentation on the progress being 
made on cyber security would be made to this meeting because much of the 
work was continuing up to the day of the meeting.  The Chair made it clear that 
the expectation would remain that written reports, circulated in advance would 
be the norm.

(c) Audit Findings and Annual Accounts - Late Reports 
The Chair enquired about the late circulation of the Audit Findings Report and 
Annual Accounts 2016/17 for the West Midlands Combined Authority.  
Councillor Craig Collingswood highlighted the importance of receiving reports 
in advance of the meeting to enable members to make an informed decision.  
The Head of Finance explained that on 19 May 2017, the Annual Accounts 
were emailed to all members of the committee to review and comment on prior 
to them being submitted to Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee on 16 June.  

Due to the cycle of meetings and timescales, the accounts had been circulated 
electronically to all members of the committee for review and comments, and 
members were given approximately four weeks to review and comment on the 
accounts.  A review of the cycle of meetings for 2017/18 had been undertaken 
to avoid the late circulation of these papers in future.

64/16 Minutes of the Last Meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2017 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.

65/16 Matters Arising

(a) Environment - Air Quality (minute no. 57/16 refers)
At the last meeting of the committee Councillor Rachel Harris agreed to raise 
the issue of air quality at the Wellbeing Board and would also seek its guidance 
as to the role o
[...]
uestion raised by the Chair with regard to pension liabilities, Grant 
Thornton explained that the City of Wolverhampton Council was the administrating 
authority for the West Midlands Pension Fund and the West Midlands Combined 
Authority was responsible for the ITA Pension Fund.  The committee noted the 
process in which the accounts were approved and the role of Audit, Risk & 
Assurance Committee. 

The Chair proposed that members of the committee should receive a summary on 
how pension accountability flowed.

It be recommended to the WMCA Board that:

(1) The information within the report be noted and the creation of a number of 
additional boards, companies and structures that potentially added to the risk 
profile of the West Midlands Combined Authority be also noted.

(2) Appropriate entries should be made to the audit plan and strategic risk 
assessments to reflect the varying nature of the exposure to risk that these 
developments posed, and that this position be under review.

(3) A list of the arm’s length or connected bodies to the West Midlands Combined 
Authority would be presented to all meetings of Audit, Risk & Assurance 
Committee as a standard item of business.

[Tom Westley declared an interest in this item as a Director of the West Midlands 
Growth Company Ltd]

Page 15



4

67/16 The West Midlands Combined Authority’s bid for the Commonwealth Games 
2022 
The committee received a verbal update from the Head of Governance on the bid 
to host the Commonwealth Games 2022 with an acknowledgement that some of the 
detail was commercially sensitive. 

The bid was being led by Birmingham City Council and was supported by the West 
Midlands Combined Authority Board and other metropolitan authorities.  An 
independent feasibility study was currently being undertaken which would look at 
the cost to fund the preparation of the bid and the wider benefits that could be 
achieved.  A report on the developments in relation to the proposed bid would be 
pre
[...]
Thornton, the Mayor 
and the Director of Finance be authorised to sign the accounts on behalf of the 
West Midlands Combined Authority.

70/16 Annual Internal Audit Report 
The committee considered a report of the Chief Audit Executive that provided the 
committee with an annual internal audit opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Combined Authority’s governance, risk management and internal control 
processes.

It was recognised that the timing of this submission was out of sync with the Annual 
Governance Statement which had been considered and approved at the 28 April 
2017 meeting of Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee.  It was agreed that in future 
years these reports would be considered together.

It be recommended to the WMCA Board that the report be noted.

Page 17



6

71/16 Independent Audit Review of Assurance, Programme Management and 
Internal Audit
The committee considered a report of the Corporate Assurance Manager on the 
proposal for an independent audit review of the end to end lifecycle for assurance, 
programme management, risk management and internal audit.

With regard to the selection process to appoint an independent auditor to undertake 
the governance review, the committee agreed that authority be delegated to the 
Chair and Councillor Craig Collingswood to meet with the appropriate officers 
concerning the selection process and terms of reference. It was agreed that a verbal 
update on the progress being made would be provided at the next meeting of the 
committee.

It be recommended to the WMCA Board that:

(1) An independent audit of the full end to end lifecycle for assurance, programme 
management, risk management and internal audit be undertaken to verify 
sufficient controls and assurance arrangements were in place for the West 
Midlands Combined Authority.

(2) The independent review should take place in early calendar 2018 to help inform 
any amendments that were required or recommended to the WMCA Assurance 
Framework.  It should be noted that this Assurance Framework was reviewed 
and re-endorsed by the Department for Communities and Local Government on 
an annual basis.

72/16 Any Other Business

(a) Environment - Air Quality
The Chair requested a report from the Head of Governance on the Combined 
Authority’s responsibility in respect of Air Quality.

73/16 Date of Next Meeting
Friday 15 September 2017 at 10:00am

74/16 Exclusion of the Public and Press
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as 
it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to an action taken or 
to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

75/16 Progress Made on Internal Audit - Review of Cyber Security 
The committee received a presentation from the Head of ICT on the progress made 
on the recommendations in the City of Wolverhampton Council’s Internal Audit 
report dated 25 May 2016 regarding cyber security.  

In the context of previous discussions regarding the progress reports on cyber 
security, the committee welcomed the presentation and were reassured on the 
progress now reported as being made.  The committee discussed the identification 
of lead officers within the organisation and the recent security issues within the NHS.

Page 18



7

It be recommended to the WMCA Board that a further report on cyber security be 
presented to the Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee on 17 November 2017.

[The meeting ended at 3.05pm]

Chair

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIEFING NOTE

Committee: Audit Risk & Assurance Committee

Date: 15 September 2017

From: Linda Horne, Head of Finance

Minute No. 68/16 Refers – Audit Findings for the West Midlands Combined 
Authority

At its meeting held on 16 June 2017, the Chair requested assurance from the Head of 
Finance that as the metropolitan authorities had taken the be
[...]
es; £609 Business rates growth; Mayoral Precept £222m and 

the interdependencies of projects in securing the required levels of 

investments. 

3 3 9 01/01/21

0 0

P
age 70



1

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee
Date 15 September 2017

Report title WMCA Assurance Overview September 2017

Accountable Chief 
Executive

Keith Ireland, Clerk to the Combined Authority
Email: Keith.Ireland@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel: 01902 554 500  

Accountable Employee Mark Taylor, s151 Officer WMCA
Email Mark.Taylor@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 556 609

Report to be/has been 
considered by

None

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended to: 

a. Note the assurance reviews and activities that have been undertaken in the last quarter 
(paragraphs 4-18)

b. Confirm that ARAC are satisfied with the assurance activity April – August 2017

c. Note that the risk and assurance processes and reporting will be reviewed again once the 
WMCA leadership team is appointed. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 16



2

Purpose of Report

1. The report provides Members the views of WMCA’s Corporate Assurance Manager’s opinion 
on the Authority’s systems of Project & Programme Assurance and Business Assurance 
(including Risk Management, Internal Audit and Business Continuity & resilience) for this 
reporting period April 2017 – August 2017.

Background

2. The intention of the report is to summarise the assurance activity since the last reporting 
period and highlight any matters that are of concern that require further consideration or 
additional assurance activity. 

3. Since the last update and supporting the transitional arrangements to WMCA, the Corporate 
Assurance team have continued to develop and refine appropriate assurance processes for 
the West Midlands Combined Authority. A brief summary of this activity is also provided in 
this report for note at this point in time.

Project & Programme Assurance

TfWM/ Corporate Services Minor Project Assu

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Friday 15 September 2017 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
David Lane (Chair)
Councillor Craig Collingswood (Vice-
Chair)

City of Wolverhampton Council

Councillor Sucha Bains Coventry City Council
Councillor Margaret Bassett Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Keith Chambers Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Sean Farnell Coventry & Warwickshire LEP
Councillor John Fisher Redditch Borough Council
Councillor Mariam Khan Birmingham City Council
Councillor Alexander Phillips Shropshire Council
Councillor June Tandy Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Jackie Taylor Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance
Nicola Coombe Grant Thornton
Louise Cowen West Midlands Comined Authority
Linda Downes Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Linda Horne West Midlands Combined Authority
Peter Farrow City of Wolverhampton Council
Tim Martin West Midlands Combined Authority
Grant Patterson Grant Thornton
Loraine Quibell West Midlands Combined Authority
Joti Sharma West Midlands Combined Authority

Item
No.

Title

1.  Appointment of Vice-Chair
The committee appointed Councillor Craig Collingswood as Vice-Chair of 
Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee for 2017/18.  

2.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kerrie Carmichael 
(Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council) (Councillor Jackie Taylor attended 
as substitute for Councillor Kerrie Carmichael), Councillor Steve Clark 
(Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council) and Councillor Maureen Freeman 
(Cannock Chase District Council).

3.  Declarations of Interest
No declarations of interest were made in relation to matters under 



Page 2 of 9

consideration at the meeting.

4.  Calendar of Meetings 2017-18
The committee considered the schedule of meetings for the Audit, Risk and 
Assurance Committee for 2017-18.

It was noted that a report would be presented to the West Midlands 
Combined Authority Board delegating responsibility to its Audit, Risk and 
Assurance Committee to approve the WMCA Annual Accounts and Pension 
Fund Accounts.  The Head of Finance added that a report on the delegation 
of approving the accounts would be submitted to Audit, Risk & Assurance 
Committee on 17 November.  The appropriate training would be incorporated 
in to the 2017/18 work programme.  The Chair asked if members would mind 
if this training was added to the length of the meeting so that the time 
allocated for the main agenda was not reduced.  The committee agreed this 
approach.

Recognising that there was a timing issue with the signing off on the WMCA 
Annual Accounts and the change of membership to the authority’s 
committees during the summer period, the committee requested that a report 
be submitted to its meeting on 17 November as to how the accounts could 
be approved with the current membership of the committee.  The Head of 
Governance undertook to look into this further. 

The Head of Finance proposed a change to the calendar of dates to meet 
the financial approval timings and in terms of the draft accounts, these would 
be circulated to members of the committee via email during May 2018 for 
consideration and comments.

Resolved 

(1) The dates for meetings of this committee for 2017-2018 be agreed as set 
out below:

17 November 2017
19 January 2018
16 March 2018
21 June 2018 

(2) An additional meeting of the committee be held during July 2018 to 
formally approve the WMCA Annual Accounts.

(3) Recognising that there was a timing issue with the signing off on the 
WMCA Annual Accounts and the change of membership to the 
authority’s committees during the summer period, a report be submitted 
to the next meeting as to how the accounts could be approved with the 
current membership of the committee.



Page 3 of 9

5.  Chair's Remarks
(a) Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee - Attendance

The Chair highlighted the importance of member attendance at meetings 
of the Audit, Risk and Assurance Committee and reminded the 
committee of the quorum.

(b) Mayoral Address - 15 September 2017
The Chair reported on the forthcoming Mayoral Address that would be 
held on Friday 15 September at 16 Summer Lane, and encouraged 
members of the committee to engage and raise any questions that they 
may have.

(c) The Chair’s Meetings
The Chair provided an update on his meetings with Andrew Browning, 
the Mayor’s Chief of Staff and Sean Pearce, Director of Finance for the 
WMCA.

Resolved

(1) The Chair to write to Leaders after each meeting, updating them on 
individual attendance.

(2) The Director of Finance to be asked to attend November’s meeting of 
the committee to talk through his vision and what he was hoping from 
the Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee.  The committee noted that it 
would like the opportunity for an annual meeting with the Mayor and 
Chief Executive.

6.  Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2017
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2017 were agreed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

7.  Matters Arising
(a) Health and Safety Issues and Whistleblowing

The Head of Governance assured the committee that it would be notified 
of any health and safety or whistleblowing issues. 

(b) Briefing Note – Pension Fund Liability Future Funding
The committee received a briefing note of the Head of Finance on the 
Pension Fund Liability Future Funding.

8.  Forward Plan
The committee considered a report on agenda items to be submitted to 
future meetings.

The committee enquired as to whether it could have sight of the WMCA 
Board and the WMCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Forward Plans.  
The Governance Services Officer agreed to include these with all future 
papers for the committee.

It was agreed that the following items were to be included on the forward 



Page 4 of 9

plan.

17 November 2017 Meeting
 Commonwealth Games 2022 - WMCA’s Approach to Risk and 

Assurance including accountability, operational, reputational and 
financial risks.

 WMCA Annual Accounts – how the accounts could be approved 
with the current membership of the committee.

 A report on the delegation of approving the accounts.

 Strategic Risk Register - Exception Report

16 March 2018
 WMCA Business Continuity & Resilience Arrangements.

May 2018
 Draft WMCA Annual Accounts to be circulated to all members of 

the committee via email.

Resolved 

(1) The report be noted.

(2) The draft accounts to be circulated to all members of the committee via 
email during May 2018 for review and comments prior to them being 
formally approved by the committee in July 2018.

(3) Appropriate training for members of the committee to be incorporated 
within the forward plan.

9.  The Role of the Combined Authority in Air Quality
The committee considered a report of the Head of Governance that outlined 
what responsibility the Combined Authority had in relation to air quality in the 
West Midlands area.

Resolved 

(1) The information within the report regarding the role of the Combined 
Authority in Air Quality issues be noted.

(2) It be recommended that the WMCA Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
review this area of work to ascertain whether there was a policy to 
support the requirements to improve air quality.  The Chair to liaise with 
Councillor Peter Hughes, Chair of the WMCA Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

10.  Internal Audit Update
The committee considered a report of the Chief Audit Executive on the 
recent work that had been completed by internal audit.



Page 5 of 9

The Internal Auditor advised the committee on the new reporting 
arrangements to be introduced and provided an overview of the audits and 
ratings provided to each of the reviews as follows:

- Programme Management Office Project Appraisal and Support 
functions - 2017/18 - Satisfactory Assurance

- Transport for West Midlands Capital Programme Prioritisation 2017/18 
– Satisfactory Assurance

- Expenses, Gifts and Hospitality 2017/18 – Satisfactory Assurance

Councillor Craig Collingswood referred to an audit on the Programme 
Management Office project appraisal and support functions and questioned 
whether the agreed actions were on track to be completed by 31 October 
2017.  The Corporate Assurance Manager explained that progress had been 
made in respect of the recommendations within the report and once in post, 
a review of the progress made to date would be undertaken by the Director 
of Finance.  

In respect of the Commonwealth Games, Councillor Craig Collingswood 
enquired as to how the West Midlands Combined Authority would ensure 
that its members and officers were declaring any gifts.  It was the 
responsibility of the West Midlands Combined Authority to remind its 
members and officers to ensure that all gifts were declared and registered.  If 
the Authority became aware of a whistleblowing concern or by a 3rd party that 
a member had not declared a gift, then the matter would become a code of 
conduct issue.  Sean Farnell added that it was important for the West 
Midlands Combined Authority to have a visible register of interest.

The Head of Finance agreed to confirm whether all members of the West 
Midlands Combined Authority had received a copy of the Gifts and Expenses 
policy and would also clarify whether the policy extended to immediate family 
members.

Resolved 

(1) The Internal Audit reports were noted.

11.  Strategic Risk Register
The committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that supported 
the committee with its responsibility of providing oversight of Risk 
Management within the West Midlands Combined Authority.

The Corporate Risk & Business Assurance Specialist explained that the 
Strategic Risk Register would be reviewed again once the WMCA leadership 
team was appointed.  It was agreed that an exception report on the Strategic 
Risk Register was to be presented to November’s meeting of the committee 
followed by a further report in January 2018.

(1) The contents of the Risk Register be noted.



Page 6 of 9

(2) An exception report on the Strategic Risk Register to be presented to 
the committee on 17 November 2017.

(3) It be noted that the Strategic Risk Register would be reviewed again 
once the new WMCA leadership team had been in post for a few 
months.

12.  WMCA Assurance Overview September 2017
The committee considered a report of the Director of Finance on the 
WMCA’s Corporate Assurance Manager’s opinion on the Authority’s systems 
of Project & Programme Assurance and Business Assurance for this 
reporting period April 2017 – August 2017.

The Chair noted that as the West Midlands Combined Authority was still 
evolving and recognising that there were plans in place to recruit to senior 
posts, it was proposed that an exception report on recruitment be presented 
to the November meeting of the committee.

Resolved
    
(1) The assurance reviews and activities that had been undertaken in the 

last quarter be noted.

(2) The committee was satisfied with the assurance activity April – August 
2017.

(3) The risk and assurance processes and reporting would be reviewed 
again once the WMCA leadership team was appointed be noted.

13.  Date of Next Meeting
Friday 17 November 2017 at 10:00am.

14.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
Resolved that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the local Government 
Act 1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information)

15.  WMCA Growth Company Assurance Arrangements
The committee considered a report of the Corporate Assurance Manager on 
the assurance arrangements for the West Midlands Combined Authority 
Growth Company.

On 16 June 2017 Audit Risk & Assurance Committee received a report 
confirming the legal status of all arm’s length companies.  As the West 
Midlands Growth Company was the only live company at the time, the 
committee requested a report on its assurance arrangements. 



Page 7 of 9

The Corporate Assurance Manager explained that the West Midlands 
Combined Authority had been in dialogue with the West Midlands Growth 
Company who had now outlined the assurance arrangements that were in 
place.  The company had agreed to share any risks that were pertinent to the 
West Midlands Combined Authority and at the end of the financial year would 
provide an assurance report (Annual Governance Statement) to the WMCA’s 
Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee.  

The Growth Company Board membership consisted of each Metropolitan 
Authority and West Midlands Combined Authority representation.  The 
Corporate Assurance Manager agreed to share the membership details of 
the Board with the Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee for information.

There were a number of other organisations that were currently dormant and 
the West Midlands Combined Authority would work in conjunction with the 
Chair of the Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee to develop a template for 
how audit should be handled by the subsidiary bodies in order to give 
confidence and consistency to the committee. 

The committee requested that a diagram be prepared that set out the 
organisational relationship between the WMCA and the arm’s length 
organisations.  The Head of Finance undertook to provide this information to 
the committee.

Resolved:

(1) The Growth Company internal assurance arrangements be accepted.

(2) The financial year for live and emerging companies be aligned to the 
current 31st March deadline.

(3) It be noted that any risks on the Growth Company’s Corporate Risk 
Register that could impact the West Midlands Combined Authority would 
be escalated onto the West Midlands Combined Authority’s Strategic 
Risk Register.

(4) The Growth Company Annual Governance Statement be copied in to 
note alongside the West Midlands Combined Authority’s Annual 
Governance Statement, so that this committee would be the single 
source of audit and risk assurance to the West Midland’s Combined 
Authority Board.

(5) A template for how audit should be handled by these subsidiary bodies 
be produced in order to give confidence and consistency to the 
committee when the Annual Governance Statement and external audit 
report was submitted.  



Page 8 of 9

16.  Commonwealth Games Bid and the Implications for ARAC 
Responsibilities
The committee considered a report of the Head of Governance on the 
relationship between the Combined Authority and the consortium bidding to 
host the Commonwealth Games in 2022 in the West Midlands, with particular 
emphasis on the responsibilities of the Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee.

Birmingham had been selected as the preferred UK City for a bid to host the 
2022 Commonwealth Games.  Birmingham City Council had put together a 
bid on behalf of the West Midlands and dialogue continued with regard to 
forming a funding package.  

The committee noted that the funding contribution provided by the West 
Midlands Combined Authority for the Commonwealth Games bid would be 
subject to the Authority being confident that the appropriate governance and 
assurance arrangements were in place. The committee considered that the 
WMCA’s contribution would also create a perception that the Authority was 
leading the development and delivery of the programme resulting in a strong 
reputational risk.  

Councillor Craig Collingswood considered that there was a need to closely 
monitor the development and delivery of the programme, as the Authority 
was committed to various programmes and it was possible that the Authority 
might be asked for additional funds to fund the delivery of the 
Commonwealth Games.  

The committee requested that a report be presented on the WMCA’s 
approach to risk and assurance, including accountability, operational (to 
include transport), reputational and financial risks, if Birmingham’s bid was 
successful to host the Commonwealth Games in 2022.

Resolved 

(1) The information within the report be noted.

(2) That the risk profile be kept under review.

(3) A report to be presented to the next meeting on the WMCA’s approach to 
risk and assurance including accountability, operational, reputational and 
financial risks, if Birmingham’s bid was successful to host the 
Commonwealth Games in 2022.

(4) Because of the size of the perception risk to the West Midlands 
Combined Authority, the Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee might wish 
to see a written update regularly.

17.  WMCA Business Continuity Assurance Arrangements
The committee considered a report of the Corporate Assurance Manager on 
the coordination for the Business Continuity for the West Midlands Combined 
Authority.



Page 9 of 9

The Corporate Assurance Manager outlined the business continuity and 
resilience arrangements that were in place for the West Midlands Combined 
Authority and noted the steps that would be undertaken in the event of a 
major disaster that would inhibit the operation of the West Midlands 
Combined Authority.  

Councillor Alexander Phillips proposed that the West Midlands Combined 
Authority undertake a test of its internal and external systems and that the 
Commonwealth Games be used as a scenario in which the Authority would 
be able to test its processes in the event of international or central 
government involvement.  The West Midlands Combined Authority in 
conjunction with a specialist consultant was currently developing an exercise 
to be undertaken on 30 October 2017 to test the continuity and resilience 
arrangements in the event of a potential incident that would impact the ability 
to continue to operate at 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham.

The Chair proposed that the WMCA Business Continuity and Resilience 
arrangements should be reviewed again once the WMCA leadership team 
was appointed and that an exception report be presented to Audit, Risk & 
Assurance Committee on 16 March 2018.  

With regard to the Health Commission, the Chair requested that the West 
Midlands Combined Authority ensured that its Equalities and Diversity 
Manager had a role in respect of business continuity and resilience 
arrangements so that the right level of support was available in the event of 
an incident.  Future reports should also consider authorities closely aligned 
to the Authority.

Resolved

(1) The business continuity arrangements in place for the West Midlands 
Combined Authority and the Transport for West Midlands Operational 
centres be noted.

(2) That a further report be submitted on the WMCA Business Continuity & 
Resilience Arrangements on 16 March 2018.

(3) The WMCA Business Continuity & Resilience Arrangements be reviewed 
again once the WMCA leadership team was appointed.

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm.


